

FLSmidth announces fulfilment of the closing conditions for the sale of Non-Core Activities material handling assets to KOCH Solutions

FLSmidth & Co. A/S ("FLSmidth") today announced that all conditions and requirements regarding the previously announced Asset Purchase & Transfer Agreement ("the Agreement") between FLSmidth and KOCH Solutions have been met (ref. Company Announcement no. 12-2023).

The Agreement involves a mix of intellectual property, order backlog, employees and facilities that are part of FLSmidth's Non-Core Activities segment. In accordance with the Agreement, the closing of the transaction is set to take place on the first day of the calendar month after which the closing conditions have been met. Accordingly, the closing is expected to be Friday 1 September 2023.

Upon closing of the transaction, FLSmidth confirms the financial impact outlined in previous communication. Consequently, FLSmidth expects to incur total losses for the Non-Core Activities segment of around DKK 1.0 billion over the exit period (previously around DKK 1.2 billion). Further, it is expected that the Non-Core Activities segment will be exited around end of 2024 (previously towards end of 2025).

The transaction does not impact FLSmidth's financial guidance for 2023 (ref. Company Announcement no. 15-2023).

Contacts:

Investor Relations

Jannick Lindegaard Denholt, +45 21 69 66 57, <u>jli@flsmidth.com</u> Andreas Escherich Holkjær, +45 24 85 03 84, <u>andh@flsmidth.com</u>

Media Relations

Rasmus Windfeld, +45 40 44 60 60, rwin@flsmidth.com

About FLSmidth

FLSmidth is a full flowsheet technology and service supplier to the global mining and cement industries. We enable our customers to improve performance, lower operating costs and reduce environmental impact. MissionZero is our sustainability ambition towards zero emissions in mining and cement by 2030. FLSmidth works within fully validated Science-Based Targets, our commitment to keep global warming below 1.5°C and to becoming carbon neutral in our own operations by 2030. <u>www.flsmidth.com</u>